

No. 08-67

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

F. SCOTT YEAGER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Joshua L. Dratel  
JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C.  
2 Wall Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, NY 10005

Kevin C. Newsom  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jack W. Selden  
John W. Rea  
Michael B. Duffy  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
1819 Fifth Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
knewsom@ba-boult.com  
(205) 521-8803

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. *Ashe v. Swenson* Firmly Established Collateral Estoppel As A Rule Of Constitutional Criminal Procedure. .... 5

II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Eviscerates The Collateral-Estoppel Doctrine In Multi-Count Prosecutions That Result In Partial Verdicts..... 8

    A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Undermines The Integrity Of Final Judgments And The Special Significance Given To Acquittals..... 9

    B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Will Encourage Overcharging And Facilitate Successive Prosecutions..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> 434 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	10
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> 397 U.S. 436 (1970) .....	passim
<i>Burks v. United States</i> 437 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	9
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> 437 U.S. 28 (1978) .....	9
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> 493 U.S. 342 (1990) .....	6
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> 476 U.S. 147 (1986) .....	9, 14
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> 468 U.S. 317 (1984) .....	10
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> 510 U.S. 222 (1994) .....	passim
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> 457 U.S. 31 (1982) .....	8, 9, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Bailin</i> 977 F.2d 270 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> 449 U.S. 117 (1980) .....	9, 10, 13

<i>United States v. Mespouledé</i> 597 F.2d 329 (2d Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>United States v. Ohayon</i> 483 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Powell</i> 469 U.S. 57 (1984) .....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Romeo</i> 114 F.3d 141 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>United States v. Scott</i> 437 U.S. 82 (1978) .....	8, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> 961 F.2d 1110 (3d Cir. 1992).....	16
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b) .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
United States Department of Justice <i>United States Attorneys' Manual</i> (2007) .....	17
John S. Baker, Jr., <i>Revisiting the Explosive Growth of Federal Crimes</i> Heritage Foundation Legal Memorandum 26 (June 16, 2008), available at <a href="http://www.heritage.org/research/legalissues/lm26.cfm">http://www.heritage.org/research/legalissues/lm26 .cfm</a> .....	20
Sara Sun Beale, <i>The Many Faces of Overcriminalization: From Morals and Mattress Tags to Overfederalization</i>	

54 Am. U. L. Rev. 747 (2004) .....	20
Paula L. Hannaford-Agor, et al., <i>Are Hung Juries A Problem?</i> The National Center for State Courts (Sept. 30, 2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ncsconline.org/WC/Publications/Res_Juries_HungJuriesProblemPub.pdf">http://www.ncsconline.org/WC/Publications/Res_Juries_HungJuriesProblemPub.pdf</a> .....	17, 20
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> 31 J. Am. Inst. Crim. L. & Criminology 3 (1940) .....	16
Kenneth J. Melilli, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion in an Adversary System</i> 1992 BYU L. Rev. 669.....	16
Anne B. Poulin, <i>The Limits of Double Jeopardy: A Course Into The Dark?</i> 39 Vill. L. Rev. (1994).....	18
